NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

Metics is breely given by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., a corporation brit, brincipal offices at Columbus Chic, to lite customers and derincipal offices at Columbus con the 10th day of July, 1981, filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky at Prankfort, Kentucky, the following revised sheets to its Tariff, P.S.C. Ky, NiO, 4.

Revised Sheet Nos. 3, 3-A, 4, 5, 6 and 7 Superseding Revised Sheet Nos. 3, 3-A, 4, 5, 6 and 7,

containing increased rates and charges proposed to become state-law on and after August 1, 1981. By order issued on the state of the st

First	1 Mcf, or the right thereto, used	
Next	through each meter each month 49 Mcf used through each meter each	\$5.33
	month - per Mcf	4.04
Next	50 Mcf used through each meter each	
	month - per Mcf	3.99
Next	100 Mcf used through each meter each	
	month - per Mcf	3.96
Next	800 Mcf used through each meter each	
Section 1	month, per Mcf	3.93
All over 1,	000 Mcf used through each meter	
	each month - per Mcf	3.91
The minimum	monthly charge shall be \$5.33.	

Applicable in Abhland, Calitaburo, Cypthians, Foster, Frankfort, Fullerton, Georgetown, Greenup, Hindman, Ince, Irvine, Fullerton, Georgetown, Greenup, Hindman, Ince, Irvine, Raceland, Ravenna, Russell, South Williamson, Versailles, Minchester, Worthington and rural communities and areas served by the Company in Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken, Clark, Clay, Fatili, Payete, Floyd, Franklin, Green, Clark, Clay, Fatili, Payete, Floyd, Franklin, Green, Clark, Clay, Fatili, Payete, Floyd, Franklin, Madison, Magoffin, Martin, Moot, Lawrence, Lee, Levis, Morgan, Nicholas, Oseld, Pendleton, Pike, Powell, Robertson, Scott, and Woodford Counties, Kentucky.

First	1	Mcf, or the right thereto used	
Next		through each meter each month Mcf used through each meter	\$5.55
Next		each month - per Mcf Mcf used through each meter	4.20
		each month - per Mcf	4.15
Next	100	Mcf used through each meter each month - per Mcf	4.120
Next	800	Mcf used through each meter each month - per Mcf	
All over	1,000	Mcf used through each meter	4.090
The minir	num mor	each month - per Mcf	4.070

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

Firm and Curtailable Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule

Firm Number (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

Pirst 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.001 per Mcf
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.951 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume \$3.801 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's pendid Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if their Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if they from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars eighty and one tenth cents (53.801) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's confidentions, Seller may comply with such request to the extended to the e

Or any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Boyn any request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can take the supplier, Buyer shall pay Seiler at the rate of them follows and twenty-three cents (51.21) per Mof for all such volumes them which would otherwise not be available.

The minimum monthly charge each billing month for gas delivered or the right of the Buyer to receive same shall be:

- (a) The amount determined by applying the rates for the Firm Volume to a minimum monthly volume which shall be the product of fifty per cent of the specified Daily Pirm Volume times thirty, except that
- (b) In the event of monthly, seasonal or annual curtailment due to gas supply shortage, the Minimum Monthly Charge shall be vaived when the volume made available is less than 110% of the Firm Volume of Monthly, except that no event will the Minimum Monthly or the State of th

Applicable through the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

Firm and Interruptible Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.948 per Mcf
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.918 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume
\$3.738 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas
delivered hereunder each billing month.

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations darm shall make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollers seventy-three and eight tenths cents (\$3.738) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and twenty-three cents (\$3.23) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request oxcess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sollor's supplier, Buyer shal'pay Soller at the rate of three dollars and twenty-three cents (\$3.23) per Nof for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

The minimum monthly charge each billing month for gas delivered or the right of the Buyer to receive same shall be:

- (a) The amount determined by applying the rates for the Firm Volume to a minimum monthly volume which shall be the product of fifty per cent of the specified Daily Firm Volume times thinty; except that
- (b) In the event of southly, seasonal of annual curtailment due to gas supply whortage, and the state of the state of the state of the state of the value of the

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

Firm and Interruptible Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule FI-2 RATE

Daily Firm Volume First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.848 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.778 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume \$3.688 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's spacelised maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the delawate shall shall excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Soller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars satty-eight and eight tenths cents (63,688) per MeT.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available request to gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and twenty-three cents (\$7.23) per Mcf.

on any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt delivering. Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas to the extent such excess for the such extent such excess gas to the extent such excess gas and the extent such excess gas and the extent such extent such excess gas and the extent such excess gas and the extent such excess gas and the extent such ex

The minimum monthly charge each billing month for gas delivered or the right of the Buyer to receive same shall be:

- (a) The amount/electrinated by applying the rates for the Firm Volume to a sinisum monthly volume which shall be firm Volume to a sinisum monthly volume which shall be left the percent of the specified Daily Firm-Volume fire percent of the specified Daily Firm-Volume fire percentage of the percentag

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

Interruptible Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule

siling Months April Through November

54.150 per Per for an III

up to and including the American Country States Volume
The Average Monthly Minter Volume Snahl be one-fourth
of the total delivery during the preceding billing
months of December through March.

\$3.750 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March \$4.150 per Mcf delivered.

The minimum monthly charge for gas delivered or tendered for delivery shall be six hundred dollars (\$600) per billing month for delivery shall be six hundred dollars (\$600) per billing month for the six per six per



School days

Nicholas County's school system opened its of the new school year Monday, and a group of elementary students steeply rolled off Gauge.— Mercury photo.

University Breckinridge phased out by Regents

Morehead State University's Board as a part of the University came on a but necessary for the future of, the order than the control of the co

Your right to know

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

Intrastate Utility Service Rate Schedule

For all gas delivered each month -- \$3.783 per Mcf.

Minimum Monthly Charge: The maximum daily volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$2.234 per Mcf.

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule Gs-Rasidential.

It is estimated that Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.'s sixisons to its Tariff P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 which contains the aforementioned rate schedules, will result in loceens revenue to Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., of \$1,55,698

Copies of Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.'s Tariff P.S.C.
KY, No. 4, including the aforementioned rate schedules, are
are able of inspection by the public during regular office
hours are for inspection by the public during regular office
hours are for inspection by the public during regular of columbia Gas in
the territory affected thereby
places: Ashland, Cynthiana, Frankfort, Georgetom Columbia
Lexington, Mayeville, Mt. Sterling, Paris, Prestonburg, Versailles,
and Winchester

Any corporation, association, body politic or person may by timely motion expest leave to intervence. The motion should be submitted to the Public Research and the property of the party of the party

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Combission may, after evidentiary hearings, order rates to be changed that differ from these proposed rates. Such action may result in an increase in rates for consumers other than those rates included in this notice.

Copies of the Application and supporting documents including the prepared testimony of the witnesses for Columbia may be obtained by contacting Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., 99 North Front Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215.

Schedule of Procedure

All Requests for Information to Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. shall be submitted on or before September 4, 1981, with copies shall be submitted on or before September 4, 1981, with copies to the control of the contr

Intervenors shall file their testimony in verified prepared form on or before October 16, 1981, with copies to parties of record. All Requests for Information to Intervenors shall be submitted on or before October 30, 1981, with copies to parties of record. Intervenors shall file Responses to all Requests for Information on or before November 6, 1981, with copies to parties of record.

The hearing scheduled on November 11, 1981, at 10:00 a.m. (EST) will be for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of Columbia, cross-examination of witnesses of Intervenors, and the presentation of rebuttal testimony, if any, by Columbia.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

11 Menth C. E. Mentch, Vice President



Housing time

Tobacco harvest is upon the county once again, and Ginger Sexton and Damy Boose were hard at work Monday morning loading a

Ambulance petition circulated

Screening of the Party of the Service of the Servic

Fiscal Court splits vote

Continued from Page 1

Mitchell abstained from voing on the emergency declaration.

— Took no action on an offer by Bob Fault to video-leap the courtbouse. Smoth Fault to video-leap the courtbouse and acquirry for insurance purposes. Faul and continued for the property of the courtbouse. Smoth Fault to video-leap the courtbouse. Smoth Fault to video-leap the courtbouse. Smoth Fault to video-leap the courtbouse. Smoth Fault fugure totalled 49,383.6.

— Transferred a 1,468 budgeted as the first year's delinquent taxes. That figure totalled 49,383.6.

— Transferred a 1,468 budgeted as program for the mentally retained from the first year's delinquent taxes. The figure totalled 49,383.6.

— Transferred a 1,468 budgeted as the property of the mentally retained from the first year's delinquent taxes. The first year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes. The first year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes. The first year's delinquent taxes. The first year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes. The year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes. The year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes. The year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes. The year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes. The year's delinquent taxes the year's delinquent taxes the year's

Study conducted on officer assaults

A special tarby of sausilus a police deflorers, begun this work at Frankfort, may led to a call for stiffer persist for stiffer persist for striper position for striper persists for suppose convicted of such differences in the future.

In fact, even at Freign and his partner were preparing to set out for fact the future.

In fact, even at Freign and his partner were preparing to set out for striper persists of the future.

In fact, even at Freign and his partner were preparing to set out for striper persists of the future.

In fact, even at Freign and his partner were preparing to set out for striper persists of the future.

Freign and his partner were preparing to set out for striper persists of the striper persists

tal presenty treats assaults on police and presently treat assaults on private rises. "A Although Campbell said that any specific recommendations from him properties recommendations from him properties recommendation from him properties and the state of the properties of assault will have to avait completes of that study, he did say that, "It be General Assembly was meeting right of the findstated manking any assault on any police efficies a follow offense." If you look over the preliminary of the properties of

Square Deal

Wall Paper

Dutch Standard Acrylic Latex House Paint \$898 gal

Closing out our entire stock of Lowe Bros. paints less than half

price while it lasts!